

1990

## Emmanuel N. Onyeabor v. Pro Roofing Inc. : Petition for Writ of Certiorari

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_sc1](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc1)



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Robert B. Sykes, Tamara J. Hauge; Sykes and Vilos, P.C.; Attorneys for Petitioner.

William A. Stegall, Jr.; Gustin, Green, Liapis and Stegall; Attorneys for Respondents.

---

### Recommended Citation

Legal Brief, *Onyeabor v. Pro Roofing Inc.*, No. 900188.00 (Utah Supreme Court, 1990).

[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_sc1/2997](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc1/2997)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTRODUCTION . . . . .	v
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW . . . . .	v
COURT OF APPEALS DECISION . . . . .	vi
JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT . . . . .	vi
CONTROLLING STATUTES . . . . .	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . .	2
A. COMMENTS ON THE EVIDENCE . . . . .	2
B. FACTS REGARDING DR. LINCOLN CLARK . . . . .	3
ARGUMENT . . . . .	6
POINT I	
A PLAINTIFF SHOULD NOT BE REQUIRED, UPON PAIN OF WAIVER, TO MAKE A CONTEMPORANEOUS OBJECTION OR FILE A RULE 63 AFFIDAVIT OF PREJUDICE TO EVERY JUDICIAL COMMENT ON THE EVIDENCE, WHERE AN EARLY OBJECTION IS LODGED AND THE COMMENTS ARE NUMEROUS, OCCURRING ON VIRTUALLY EVERY DAY OF A 12-DAY TRIAL . . . . .	6
A. IMPORTANCE OF THIS ISSUE . . . . .	6
B. NUMEROUS PREJUDICIAL COMMENTS ON THE EVIDENCE . . . . .	7
C. OBJECTION WAS LODGED, CONTRARY TO STATEMENTS IN COURT OF APPEALS OPINION . . . . .	8
D. STRICT, INFLEXIBLE APPLICATION OF THE WAIVER DOCTRINE IS BAD PUBLIC POLICY AND DENIES SUBSTANTIAL JUSTICE . . . . .	10
E. THE WAIVER DOCTRINE IS OBSOLETE . . . . .	16
F. THE COURT ERRED IN STRIKING AFFIDAVITS TO SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD . . . . .	19
G. SUMMARY . . . . .	20

POINT II

DR. LINCOLN CLARK, A DEFENSE PSYCHIATRIST,  
WAS A PREJUDICIAL SURPRISE WITNESS BECAUSE:  
HIS REAPPEARANCE IN THE CASE WAS CONCEALED  
FROM PETITIONER UNTIL SIX BUSINESS DAYS  
BEFORE TRIAL; THERE WAS NO REALISTIC CHANCE  
TO TAKE A MEANINGFUL DEPOSITION; THE DOCTOR'S  
RULE 35 IME REPORT WAS NOT PROVIDED UNTIL THE  
THIRD DAY OF TRIAL AND WAS INCOMPLETE; AND THE  
DOCTOR'S TESTIMONY CAUSED PREJUDICE . . . . . 21

A. IMPORTANCE OF THIS ISSUE . . . . . 21

B. SURPRISE WITNESSES SHOULD BE EXCLUDED . . . 21

C. DR. CLARK WAS A SURPRISE WITNESS . . . . . 22

D. PREJUDICE CAUSED BY DR. CLARK . . . . . 26

E. INADEQUATE CROSS-EXAMINATION . . . . . 30

F. SUMMARY . . . . . 31

CONCLUSION . . . . . 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. UTAH CASES

<u>Birch v. Birch</u> , 771 P.2d 1114 (Utah App. 1989) . . . . .	9, 10, 11
<u>Franklin Fin. v. New Empire Dev. Co.</u> , 659 P.2d 1040 (Utah 1983) . . . . .	9, 10, 11
<u>Hill v. Cloward</u> , 14 Utah 2d 55, 58, 377 P.2d 186 (1962) .	11
<u>Jensen v. Thomas</u> , 570 P.2d 695 (Utah 1977) . . . . .	22
<u>Madsen v. Prudential Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan</u> , 767 P.2d 538 (Utah App. 1988) . . . . .	11
<u>Onyeabor v. Pro Roofing, Inc. and Pam Bates</u> , 128 Utah Adv. Rpt. 23, 787 P.2d 525 (Utah App. 1990) . . . . .	9, 10, 11, 13, 25, 32
<u>State v. Long</u> , 721 P.2d 493 (Utah 1986) . . . . .	7

II. OTHER CASES

<u>Acosta v. Superior Court</u> , 706 P.2d 763 (Ariz. App. 1985). .	22, 25, 26
<u>Collins v. Sparks</u> , 310 S.W.2d 45 (Ky. 1958) . . . . .	12, 13
<u>Commonwealth v. Hammer</u> , 494 A.2d 1054 (Pa. 1985) . . . .	16, 17, 19
<u>Commonwealth v. Myma</u> , 123 A. 486 (Pa. 1924) . . . . .	19
<u>DeMarines v. KLM Royal Dutch Airlines</u> , 433 F.Supp. 1047 (E.D. Pa. 1977) . . . . .	22, 24
<u>Egede-Nissen v. Crystal Mountain, Inc.</u> , 606 P.2d 1214 (Wash. 1980) . . . . .	7, 8
<u>Hadid v. Alexander</u> , 462 A.2d 1216 (Md. App. 1983) . . . .	22, 25
<u>Havas v. Haupt</u> , 583 P.2d 1094 (Nev. 1978) . . . . .	22

<u>Hoover v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</u> , 611 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	22, 24
<u>Lodrigue v. Houma-Terrebone Airport Com'n</u> , 450 So.2d 1004 (La. App. 1984) . . . . .	22
<u>Messler v. Simmons Gun Specialties, Inc.</u> , 687 P.2d 121 (Okla. 1984) . . . . .	8
<u>Risley v. Moberg</u> , 419 P.2d 151 (Wash. 1966) . . . . .	14
<u>Sirianni v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 325 F.Supp. 509 (W.D. Pa. 1971) . . . . .	22, 28
<u>Sturdivant v. Yale-New Haven Hosp.</u> , 476 A.2d 1074 (Conn. App. 1984) . . . . .	22, 25

III. UTAH CODE CITATIONS

NONE

IV. UTAH RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Rule 26(e)(1) . . . . .	21, 23, 31, 32
Rule 35 . . . . .	3, 23, 27, 31
Rule 51 . . . . .	7
Rule 59(a)(3) . . . . .	22
Rule 61 . . . . .	26
Rule 63(b) . . . . .	10

V. LEGAL TREATISES

75 Am. Jur. 2d, "Trial, " §120 . . . . .	12
